# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 624 OF 2020

Sh. Badal Singh, (9592571518) S/o Sh. Gurdit Singh, Khane Ki Dhab, Tehsil Malout,

Khane Ki Dhab, Tehsil Malout, District Sri Mukatsar Sahib-152112

...Appellant

Versus

#### Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal, Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Village Kaddon, Tehsil Payal, District Ludhiana-141421

## First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal, Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Village Kaddon, Tehsil Payal, District Ludhiana-141421

...Respondents

#### HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT:** Shri Badal Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Amandeep Singh, S.S. Teacher on behalf of the Respondents

#### **ORDER:**

The RTI application is dated 04.10.2019 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o Principal, Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Village Kaddon, Tehsil Payal, District Ludhiana-141421 in his RTI application as under: -

"ਆਰਤੀ ਮਲਹੋਤਰਾ ਹਿੰਦੀ ਅਧਿਆਪਕਾਂ ਜੋ ਕਿ ਜਿਲਾ ਮੁਕਤਸਰ ਤੋਂ ਬਦਲੀ ਕਰਵਾ ਕੇ ਆਪ ਦੇ ਸਕੂਲ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਏ ਹਨ। ਉਨਾਂ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਹੇਠ ਲਿਖੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।

- ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਦੇ ਨਿਯੁਕਤੀ ਪੱਤਰਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਠੇਕਾ ਆਧਾਰਤ ਅਤੇ ਰੈਗੂਲਰ ਆਰਡਰਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ।
- ਜਿਸ ਮੈਰਿਟ ਅਧੀਨ ਨੌਕਰੀ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਏ ਮੈਰਿਟ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ।
- 3) ਜਿਨਾਂ ਬਦਲੀ ਆਰਡਰਾਂ ਨਾਲ ਸਕੂਲ ਵਿੱਚ ਹਾਜ਼ਰ ਹੋਏ ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਬਦਲੀ ਆਰਡਰਾਂ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 0624 OF 2020

- 4) ਕਰਮਚਾਰਨ ਦੀ ਸਰਵਿਸ਼ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ। (ਸਰਵਿਸ ਬੱਕ)
- 5) ਜਿਸ ਯੋਗਤਾ ਦੇ ਆਧਾਰ ਤੇ ਨੌਕਰੀ ਪਾ੍ਪਤ ਕੀਤੀ ਯੋਗਤਾ ਦੇ ਸਾਰੇ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜ ਜਿਸ ਆਧਾਰ ਤੇ ਮੈਰਿਟ ਬਨੀ ਅਤੇ ਸਲੈਕਸਨ ਹੋਈ (ਮੈਟਿਕ ਤੋਂ ਅੱਗੇ ਦੇ ਸਾਰੇ ਸਰਟੀਫਿਕੇਟ)
- 6) ਜੇਕਰ ਕਰਮਚਾਰਨ ਦੀ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਸਕੂਲ ਤੋਂ ਬਦਲੀ ਹੋ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਤਾਂ ਬਦਲੀ ਆਰਡਰਾਂ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ।
- 7) ਕਰਮਚਾਰਨ ਦਾ ਸਰਕਾਰੀ ਮੋਬਾਇਲ ਨੂੰ ਅਤੇ ਮੌਜੂਦਾ ਐਡਰਸ ਜਿਸ ਮੋਬਾਇਲ ਦਾ ਭੱਤਾ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ।

When no information has been received from the PIO, he has filed First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 18.11.2019 but no reply has been received from him and he has filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 05.02.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties.

The matter is taken up today. The Respondent files an Affidavit (through Email) stating therein that requisite information has been supplied to the Appellant through register letter no. 53, dated 29.06.2020.

After perusal of the case file, it is revealed that requisite information has been supplied to Appellant. The Respondent – PIO is directed to send original Affidavit to the Appellant through registered post under intimation to the Commission.

With these directions to the PIO in the instant Appeal Case, the case is disposed and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 13.10.2020

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 0938 OF 2020

Sh. Aryan Goyal (7009900961) S/o Sh. Harish Chander, Seth Brij Lal Seth, Ward No.14, JAITO, Distt. Faridkot.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Guru Nanak Dev University,

AMRITSAR.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Vice Chancellor, Guru Nanak Dev University, AMRITSAR.

...Respondents

## **HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX**

**PRESENT:** Shri Aryan Goyal, Appellant.

Shri Manjit Singh, Assistant Registrar on behalf of the Respondents

**ORDER:** 

The RTI application is dated 23.09.2019 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o Guru Nanak Dev University, Amritsar in his RTI application as under: -

"Applied for: ANSWERSHEET

Inspection/ Photocopy

Name: Aryan; Class: B.A.LL.B.

Roll No. 17141886560 Session: Dec. 2018

Subject & Semester:

1. Law of Contract-I LAL201

2. Economics-I LAL-205"

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC Signal Consider Antomation

- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 0938 OF 2020

When no information has been received from the PIO, he has filed First

Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 23.10.2019 but no reply has

been received from him and he has filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 28.02.2020

under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such

Notice of hearing was issued to the parties.

The matter is taken up today. The Respondent files an Affidavit (through

Email) stating therein that requisite information has already been supplied to the Appellant

and after that no deficiencies pointed out by him.

After perusal of the case file, it is revealed that sufficient information/reply has been

supplied to Appellant and original Affidavit has been received in the Commission in response

to the information supplied to him and the same be sent to the Appellant through registered

post. Copy of the same be retained in the case file for record.

In the above noted facts, no further action is called for in the matter. The

Appeal Case is **disposed and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 13.10.2020

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 1834 OF 2020

Smt. Balbir Kaur, (9888709133) H. No. 71, Sangam Enclave, Sector -48-A, Chandigarh.

...Appellant

Versus

#### Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, (Secondary), Public Instructions, Punjab Punjab School Education Board Complex, Phase-8, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

### First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, (Secondary), Public Instructions, Punjab Punjab School Education Board Complex, Phase-8, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

### HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: Smt. Balbir Kaur, Appellant.

Sh. Navpreet Singh, Sr. Assistant on behalf of the Respondents.

#### **ORDER:**

The RTI application is dated 21.03.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o Director, (Secondary), Public Instructions, Punjab, Punjab School Education Board Complex, Phase-8, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) in his RTI application as under: -

Particulars of Information required:	Service Matter		
i) Subject matter of information			
ii) The period to which the	Year 1986 to 1995		
information required			
iii) Description of the information	i) Noting page no. 69 to 76 of file no. 9/30-06-S-1(1)		
required	(Balbir Kaur)		
	ii) First 15 page of Service book of Sh. Sukhtej Singh		
	iii) First 15 page of Service book mine (Balbir Kaur)		

Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

## APPEAL CASE No. 1834 OF 2020

When no information has been received from the PIO, he has filed First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 23.05.2020 but no reply has been received from him and he has filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 08.07.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 13.10.2020.

The matter is taken up today. The Respondent states that requisite information has already been supplied to the Appellant.

The Appellant is confirmed on the telephone that she has received the sufficient information and she gives her consent to close the case.

Therefore, no further cause of action is left in the instant Appeal Case, the case is **disposed and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 13.10.2020

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 1901 OF 2020

Advocate Ravinder Singh, H. No. 16, Shaheed Nagar, Chheharatta, Amritsar-143105 (9317561575)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Rajasansi, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Local Government, Amritsar.

...Respondents

## HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: None for the Parties.

### **ORDER:**

The RTI application is dated 10.02.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Rajasansi, Amritsar in his RTI application as under: -

۲

- 1) ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਮਿਤੀ 01.01.2017 ਤੋਂ 10.02.2020 ਤੱਕ ਕੁੱਲ ਕਿੰਨੀਆਂ ਦਰਖਾਸਤਾਂ ਅਣ-ਅਧਿਕਾਰਿਤ ਕਲੋਨੀਆਂ ਨੂੰ ਨਿਯਮਿਤ ਕਰਨ ਹਿੱਤ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਈਆਂ। ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
- 2) ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਸਮੇਂ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕਲੋਨੀਆਂ ਨੂੰ ਨਿਯਮਿਤ ਕਰਨ ਸੰਬੰਧੀ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਏ ਲੇ–ਆਊਟ ਪਲਾਨ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
- ਤ) ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਸਮੇਂ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕੁੱਲ ਕਿੰਨੇ ਇਤਰਾਜਹੀਣਤਾ ਸਰਟੀਫਿਕੇਟ ਕਾਰੋਬਾਰੀ ਇਮਾਰਤਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।

Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE No. 1901 OF 2020

4) ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਸਮੇਂ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕੁੱਲ ਕਿੰਨੇ ਨੋਟਿਸ ਮੰਨਜੂਰ ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਪਲਾਨ ਦੀ

ਉਲੰਘਣਾ ਅਤੇ ਅਣ-ਅਧਿਕਾਰਿਤ ਨਿਰਮਾਣ ਕਰਨ ਤੇ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ

ਜਾਵੇ।

5) ਲੜੀ ਨੰਬਰ-4 ਤਹਿਤ ਜਾਰੀ ਨੋਟਿਸਾਂ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਕੀਤੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।"

When no information has been received from the PIO, he has filed First

Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 16.03.2020 but no reply has

been received from him and he has filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 15.07.2020

under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such

Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 13.10.2020.

The matter is taken up today. A letter has been received in the Commission

vide diary no. 13413, dated 06.10.2020 from the Respondents mentioning therein that

requisite information has already been supplied to the Appellant vide letter no. 391, dated

24.08.2020.

The Appellant has emailed in the Commission mentioning therein that he has

received the requisite information and he gives his consent to close the case.

Therefore, no further cause of action is left in the instant Appeal Case, the case

is **disposed and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 13.10.2020

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 1910 OF 2020

Sh. Gulzar Singh, (9915110499) S/o Sh. Jaimal Singh, Village & Post Office Durang Khad, Tehsil Dhar Kalan, District Pathankot.

...Appellant

Versus

#### Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, (Secondary), Punjab Education Department, Punjab School Education Board Complex, Phase-8, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

### First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, Education Department, Punjab Punjab Civil Secretariat-II, Sector - 9, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

### HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: Sh. Gulzar Singh, Appellant.

Ms. Dimpi Dhir, Assistant Director –cum – PIO.

#### **ORDER:**

The RTI application is dated 13.04.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o Director, (Secondary), Public Instructions, Punjab, Punjab School Education Board Complex, Phase-8, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) in his RTI application as under: -

Par	ticulars of Information required:	Information of the applicant who had applied and
i)	Subject matter of information	appointed for the post of PTI against advertisement of
		October 2006 under Ex-serviceman category.
ii)	The period to which the	23.10.2006 to till to date.
	information required	ContPg2

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

## APPEAL CASE No. 1910 OF 2020

iii) Description	of	the	information
required			

Application were sought by the department of education in 2006 advertisement no. 1/October 2006 published in 'The Tribune' on 23.10.2006 for the recruitment of 853 PTI, the process is still going on, in this, kindly provide me information about the total number of applicant who had applied in ex–service man category (male and female) and the list of appointed candidates in same category.

When no information has been received from the PIO, he has filed First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 22.05.2020 but no reply has been received from him and he has filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 20.07.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 13.10.2020.

The matter is taken up today. The Respondent has sent a reply in the Commission vide diary no. 12817, dated 25.09.2020 mentioning as under: -

ਵਿਸ਼ਾ ਅੰਕਿਤ ਕੇਸਾ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਮੀਮੋਂ ਨੰਬਰ 2/10-20ਅ5(5) ਮਿਤੀ 26.06.2020 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਉਪਲਬਦ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਦੇ ਆਧਾਰ ਤੇ ਐਕਟ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਬਣਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ/ਉੱਤਰ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕਾ ਹੈ, ਜਿਸ ਦੀ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀ (ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ) ਮੁੜ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ।

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

### APPEAL CASE NO. 1910 OF 2020

ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਦੁਬਾਰਾ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਹਾਈ ਕੋਰਟ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸੀ.ਓ.ਸੀ.ਪੀ. ਨੰ 2340/2017, 2584/2017, 2701/2018, 328/2019, 3921/2018, 3275/2017, 11981/2018, 11980/2018, 4814/2018, 4829/2018, 9886/2018, 2685/2019 ਅਤੇ 3977/2018 ਵਿੱਚ ਇਨਕੁਆਰੀ ਕਰਨ ਦੇ ਆਦੇਸ਼ ਦਿੱਤੇ ਗਏ ਹਨ ਜੋ ਕਿ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਬੀ.ਸੀ. ਗੁਪਤਾ ਐਡੀਸ਼ਨਲ ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਸ਼ੈਸ਼ਨ ਜੱਜ (ਰਿਟਾ.) ਜੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾ ਰਹੀ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਕੋਰਟ ਦੇ ਹੁਕਮਾ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਕਰਕੇ ਇਸ ਭਰਤੀ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ/ਸੂਚਨਾ ਨਹੀਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾ ਸਕਦੀ।

As the enquiry is not completed till date, the case is **disposed off and closed** with the directions to the Respondent – PIO that whenever the enquiry is completed, report of the same should be given to the Appellant within 15 days from the date of the completion of the enquiry positively, under intimation to the Commission.

The Appellant is at liberty to approach the Commission if the Respondent – PIO will not comply with the above mentioned order passed by the Commission today.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 13.10.2020

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### APPEAL CASE NO. 1920 OF 2020

Sh. Pankaj Kumar Malhotra, (9855909269) S/o Late Sh. Vijay Kumar, R/o H. No. B-34/6516, SN628, Street No. 3, Near Pehlwan Ka Deera, Sunil Nagar, Haibowal Kalan, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

### Public Information Officer,

O/o Alpinewood Public School, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Managing Director, Alpinewood Public School, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

### HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: Sh. Pankaj Kumar Malhotra, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

#### **ORDER:**

The RTI application is dated 14.01.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o Alpinewood Public School, Ludhiana in his RTI application as under: -

"Please provide me the information under the RTI Act, 2005 provide me the information HOW many teachers have left your School from last three years HOW many teachers suspended by your School last three years and WHY they were suspended by you HAVE you cleared modules of all the teachers who left your job or suspended by you provide in details if you have not cleared the modules of teachers in which law or section or which guidelines of State or Centre Government law empowers you to block the modules of the teachers and other staff and WHERE you have consumed the funds which in the way of modules you have blocked. Please provide me your balance sheet and provide me information in details HOW many teachers are teaching in you School their salaries they education and details of all your staff their working education and their salaries and you are taking admission fees which section or law along with which guidelines of State and Center Government empowers you to take admission fees and WHERE you are consuming the admission fees along with other funds."

Cont...Pg2

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

### APPEAL CASE No. 1920 OF 2020

When no information has been received from the PIO, he has filed First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 14.02.2020 but no reply has been received from him and he has filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 21.07.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 13.10.2020.

The matter is taken up today. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

After examining the case file, it is observed that information sought by the Appellant is in shape of questions, therefore, information cannot be provided to him. Moreover the Respondent is not public entity and not covered under the Section 2 (f) of the RTI Act, 2005.

Central Information Commission vide order dated 21.04.2006 in case no. CIC/AT/A/2006/00045 has decided that -

(The RTI Act does not cast on the public authority any obligation to answer queries, as in this case, in which a petitioner attempts to elicit answers to his questions with prefixes, such as, why, what, when and whether. The petitioner's right extends only to seeking information as defined in Section 2 (f) either by pinpointing the file, document, paper or record, etc., or by mentioning the type of information as may be available with the specified public authority.)

HOW many teachers are teaching in you School their salaries they education and details of all your staff their working education.

In wake of above the instant Appeal Case is hereby **disposed of and closed.**Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 13.10.2020

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 4515 OF 2019

Sh. Darshan Modi, (9815332442) S/o Sh. Rattan Lal Modi, # 3044/9, Near BDPO Office, Sirhind, Tehsil & District Fatehgarh Sahib.

...Appellant

Versus

#### Public Information Officer,

O/o Sub Divisional Officer, Punjab Water Supply & Sewerage Board, Sub Division, Fatehgarh Sahib.

## First Appellate Authority,

O/o XEN/Executive Officer, Punjab Water Supply & Sewerage Board, Division No. 2, Nabha Road, Patiala.

...Respondents

#### HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Shri Sarabjit Singh, XEN-cum-PIO and Shri Lalit Mittal, SDE on behalf of the

Respondents.

#### ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.09.2020.

The Respondent states that the then XEN –cum – PIO has already been provided the requisite information to the Appellant, by hand, before the Commission on 30.01.2020 and the Appellant had stated that point no. 7 of his RTI application is not provided to him. He further states that information relating to point no. 7 has been sent to the Appellant by registered post on 15.09.2020 as per directions of the Commission.

The Appellant is absent. However, he has confirmed on the telephone that he has acknowledged the same but not satisfied.

In view of the above, no further cause of action is left in the instant Appeal Case, the case is **disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 13.10.2020